

No. 22-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN ROBERTS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES V. MCDONALD, Commissioner,
New York State Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JAMES V. MCDONALD

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREA W. TRENTO
Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Questions Presented by Petitioners	11
II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Correctly Applies Well-Settled Law and Presents No Conflict Requiring This Court’s Review.....	19
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23-24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	14
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2, 11-12, 19-21
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	2, 11, 14, 19, 21
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	17
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 12, 14-15, 19-21
<i>McCardell v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>MGM Resorts International Global Gaming Development, LLC v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)	25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Washington</i> , 818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	2-3, 22
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 22
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	18
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	17
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	15
Laws	
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 201.....	3
§ 206.....	3
Miscellaneous Authorities*	
Admin. for Strategic Preparedness & Response, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>COVID-19 Therapeutics Locator</i> (n.d.), https://covid-19-therapeutics-locator-dhhs.hub.arcgis.com/	7

*All websites last visited April 27, 2023

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Erik Lilliquist & Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The Law and Genetics of Racial Profiling in Medicine</i> , 39 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 391, 393 (2004)	17
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>COVID-19 Fatalities Tracker</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/fatalities-0	4
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>COVID-19 Testing Tracker</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/covid-19-testing-tracker	4
Scarlett S. Lin & Jennifer L. Kelsey, <i>Use of Race and Ethnicity in Epidemiologic Research: Concepts, Methodological Issues, and Suggestions for Research</i> , 22 Epidemiologic Revs. 187 (2000)	17
U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home	4
U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Underlying Medical Conditions Associated with Higher Risk for Severe COVID-19: Information for Healthcare Professionals</i> (last updated Feb. 9, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-care/underlyingconditions.html	7
U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Using Therapeutics to Prevent and Treat COVID-19</i> (Dec. 31, 2021), https://emergency.cdc.gov/han/2021/han00461.asp	5, 15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Fact Sheet: COVID-19 Public Health Emergency Transi- tion Roadmap (last revised Feb. 22, 2023), https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2023/02/09/fact-sheet-covid-19-public-health-emergency-transition-roadmap.html	4
